of forty-nine thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin Industrial School for Boys for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1, 1891, ninety-five thousand dollars; for the building of a barn and the removing of the piggery, two thousand dollars; for the erection of a water tower and reservoir, four thousand dollars; for the purchase of about twenty-seven acres of land, five thousand four hundred dollars. Wisconsin State Prison for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1891, and to provide for heating by steam the main building and cell rooms, the sum of forty thousand dollars. To the State Public School, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs to March 1, 1891, the sum of seventyeight thousand dollars; for the erection of a school-house, six thousand dollars; for the building of a hospital, or, in lieu thereof, the purchase of a tract of land adjoining the grounds of the school, and the converting of the building thereon into a hospital, in the discretion of the state board of supervision, five thousand dollars; for the building of a barn, two thousand dollars; for the erection of an ice house and cold storage, two thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 7, 1888.

[No. 87, S.]

[Published March 8, 1889.]

CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT to amend chapter 158, of the private and local laws of 1868, entitled, "An act to incorporate the chamber of commerce of the city of Milwaukee," approved February 29, 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4, of the above entitled act, is hereby amended to read as follows, viz.: The

Amending ch. 158, P. and L. laws 1868, relating to chamber of commerce, Milwaukee. Rules and regulations relating to management of.

said corporation is hereby authorized to establish such rules and regulations for the management of its business and the mode in which it shall be transacted, as it may deem proper; and said corporation is also empowered to convert the surplus money and property now belonging to it, or which may hereafter belong to it, into a gratuity fund, to be invested by a committee to be appointed by the board of directors, and to appropriate the net income thereof for the benefit of those of its members, or the widows or heirs of such persons as may die while members, who are entitled to participate in the gratuity fund, as provided by its rules. Said fund shall be administered in such manner as said corporation may by rule direct; and said corporation is empowered to prescribe by its rules such qualifications for participation in the benefits of the gratuity fund as to age or bodily condition of persons hereafter becoming members of the association, as it may deem best. Said corporation is further authorized to assess the members entitled to participate in the gratuity fund, to provide a sufficient fund to pay such sum, not to exceed one thousand dollars, to the widows or heirs of each deceased member entitled to participate in the said gratuity fund.

Repealed.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts in so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1889.

[No. 69, S.]

[Published March 8, 1889.]

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of River Falls.

(See Vol. 2.)